other Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs) due to risk factors such as sharing syringes, unprotected sex and 
other. The aim of this study was to monitor the prevalence of HIV circulating in the Institute of Penitentiary 
Administration Amapá - IAPEN in the year 2013. Methods: We analyzed 1,167 (one thousand one hundred 
sixty-seven) raw data of the internal IAPEN, the male and female sexes who underwent HIV testing, they were 
18 years old, during a health action undertaken by the Central Public Health Laboratory of the State of Amapá 
(LACEN-AP), in partnership with the Ministry of Health in 2013.